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v1n1etr, o� Pene one can iet,the ,I mow,but ehe 1e not etr1ct1y 

■oeakln& a caee for the • ' rhaoe tn Legion can g t eo1 ea■ur 
of �r1or1t7 tor her with eo �cturer? I e�ould like t.o know 
on her benalf if that le eo,and •hat euch a cnalr would be likely 
t.o coe\. 

1th many tnanke,nnd t1nd regarde, 

Toure eincerely, 

/;J✓. 

Hon.secy.,Dornoon rancn. 



• 
BRITISH LEGION (Scotland) 

Constituent mcmbcT of ,he Briti•h Empite s~r\'l<e Lea,iuc 

8COTI.ANO 

Pmon , HIS MAJESTY THE KlNO 

Pre,iden1 Qi,ncral SIR IAN HAMIL TON. 0 .C.B ., O.C.M.G., O.S.O, 

Chalrm•n , Mo). Oen. SIR JAMES SYME DRl!W, K.B.E. C.B. O.S.O. M.C. 

Vice Chairmen KENNETH PR.ASE~. ESQ., M.B,E. 

Hon. TrOIU?'CT COL, A, A. WIGH roN 
Gcncr:al Secretory 

LT. COL. COLINS. M,i.CLEOO T ,O. 

Pru• &. Publicirt OUleer 

LT. COMDR . R.P. RAIKES, D.S.O . 

. ev. J . G . Leva.ck, 
The Lanse, 
'Jornoch . 

Dear r- . Levack , 

B .D ., 

Telegrams: "Scotegion" 
Telephones: 21101,2 

ob· chnud . - - -

23, Drumsheugh Gardens, 
Edinburgh, 3. 

14th October, 1947. 

I am in receipt of your letter of the 9th October, aslcin for 
_arlicul, rs re ardin~ ~otor propelled invalid chairs . 

I· c~Pet that the Legion h s no ~eo.ns of ~ettin priority for 
it!l mer1bers in t\ e µircho.se of such cho.i:'S. I undorstrind that the 
I nistry of Pensions have =n option on t e complete output for home sale 
of these erlicles , so thet persons otho'.c:' than o: disabled have ve1·1 
little chance of gettin supnly . 

I am, hoTiever, writin to the official of the r inistry of .7orks 
in London ,\.,o arran.-es supply fo·.-. the I.finistry of Pensions for details 
of the firms i7ho male these cLairs, and i7ill rite to ., ou a ain hen 
I heve further infornwtion on tho matteY'. 

Yours sincerely, 

•~ ~FFICE t, 



• 
BRITISH LEGION (Scotland) 

___ ,_ ....... __ _ 
8COTl.AND 

Porron • MI S MAJESTY THE KfNO 

Ptt<ldont General SIR IAN HA MILT0N, G C.B., G.C.M G. , D.S.O . 

Cbalrm n • M J. Oen. SI R JAM ES SYME DREW. K.B.E. C.B. D S.0. M.C. 

Vice Chaiurun KENNETH FRASS~. l SQ .. M. B. E. 

l-lon , Trc u rN COL. A. A . \'IIICHTON 

LT. COL. COLJJ-,: S. M.-.CLE()O T. O. 

Prc11 &. Publiclry O(ficrr 

I T. COMDR. n.P RAI KES. O.S, O . 

Rev . J . G. J v ... ck , 
The n e , 
])orno ch , u 1 ..., 

Dear r . Lev ck , 

. D. ' 

R= • 

Teleg1ams: " Scotegion" 
TeletJhones: 21101-2 

• ,';;J . /C . L . / 41/,17 . 

23, Drumsheugh Gardens, 
Edinburgh, 3. 

Further to m.y letter of the 14th Octa er , I Jnclo e copy o 
the letter J.ich 1 h.ve received fro. trc inistr of ,arks , ::5upplies 
Division con ce in otor propelled invalid tricycles . I hope this .ill 

iv yo u tl- ·~ in Lor tion ~.hich yo require . 
I unde1 .., ... n" tt.c ... t tLe ~ rl .. i 11d re prep red to help ith 

the rovi io1 o these er .. ~ i1· in snit ble c es . If r • obich· ud finas 
that ..,he c mot ru. et the fnll cost of tricycle , suggo .. t t t you 
appro-ch your l oc 1 repre ent ti ve of the rl i und for ... si t n e e . 

Yours incer ly , 

T O 1C~.1. •• 
cl . 1 . 



,. C O P Y. 

Iin all & .... or (:::ngineers) ta., 
443, u .ensbridge Road - . 

-laston, London, E.8. 

• r: • Hording ( B ... th l Ltd. , 
io er bri~tol to d, 

B th, o:n.erset. 

In ocar Ltd., 
5 7, :e t Ro d , 

.. et::itcliffe-on - ea 
"iE sex. 

Re eel co Ltd. , 
262, King- ..,treet, 

land on, .• G. 

' 

Stanley ::ngineerin .r Co. Ltd. , 
Zgha.Q., 

Su?JIBY. 

The TriloY ,arks, 
..iurelev Ro:-id , 

Tra~bridge, Hlts. 

' he Larmar '!ngineerinp: Co. , 
In ~"'test one , 

Es,. ex. 

• E, :i. Barratt , 
10. ,J.lcot .::::itreet, 

I'-th, 

our Ref:- P6/B2. 
four Ref; -
· -• L. ~. / C • L. / 941/ 4- 7. 

Dear Sir, 

CO? Y. 

.:AINL::.':'1- 'I OF .lORK ... , 
~upflies Division, 

Union ~:ouse, 
bt. _ :: tin' s le Grand , 

10~,...,ON, E.C.l • 

'bth. Octobel' , 1947. 

In reply to your letter a~ted the 14th October I enclose 
a list of finne who produce motor propelled invalia ' tricycles. 
The various desi~1s of these fil:'n..s n·tur ... lly differ to some 
extent and prices I:1av var-:y bet~een i~l00 and £.120. but these 
re only ppr')JCi.!'l'.ci te. 0- ders may be pl3ced with any o:l.'. tb.e se 

firms, and the del.i. ver;-1 .. i .e ilJ: probably be in the reo-ion of 
C to 9 onths. 

Yours f"i t •1f11lly, 
( Sga.) C. i..1.,1ITH. 

for C.Ol, trollP-r of Supplies • 

e ettlement Officer, 
( ... co tl nd ) , 
ar·dens, 



MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND NATIONAL SERVICE 

Te'ephone No. : Wiok 1.+47/8 
Extension : 1 • 

All communications should be 

addressed to the Manager, and the 

following reference quoted :- .113/DLF • 
Your reference .. . ... .. . .. .. ..... ,. 

Dear Sir, 

EMPLOYMENT EXCHANGE. 

Williamson Street, 
Wick. 

22nd April,19521 

I have to tbank you for your letter of 21st inatant. 

I am sorry to hear your employment with the G.P.O. has tenninat­
ed and note 1'"1iat you say regarding the full-time appointment of some 
otl:ler person aa Poat1l18Jl at Dornoch. I am arraid I cannot do any-
thing to assist you ill. this matter as appointments will be the res­
ponsibility of the Head Postmaster at Lairg. I have no doubt the 
Head Postmaster will have some valid reason for ma..ki.Jlg tbe appoint­
ment and I woul.d suggest you should make further representation to 
him, if you so desire. 

I notioe that in November last, you were making enquiries regarJ 
ing .,.."Ork with the Forestry Commission at Dornooh but unfortunately 
at tbat time no vacancies were available. I believe there will be 
quite a development of forestry work in tbe Dornoch area shortly and 
while no vaoanoies bave as yet been directly notified to this Office, 
I am to suggest that you take tbe enclosed Introduction Card to Mr. 
Gunn, Forestry Officer, Embo Street, Doroooti and it may be that be 
is now in a position to offer you employment. 

Mr. 

E.D. 551. 

Perhaps you will let me know how you get on. 

George Hero, 
Aonvandra, 

· Dornocb., 
Sutherland. 

-­llanager. 



In iny rep -,wine lt!tte'f" 

and number • .,..> .... be quot•d : 

RRJ.!BB' --· --
Tele · o i, n m~er · 86 

Your reference : 

Dear Mr. Herd, 

MINISTRY Or L BOUR AND 
NATIONAL SERVICE. 

RESETTLEMENT ADVICE OFFICE. 

34 Saltoun Street, 
Wick. 

26th December, 1946. 

I am in receipt of' your enq iry of 16th 
instant and have to advise that Resettlement 
Grants are restricted to returned service per­
sonnel of the 19-'9T194.S War. 

With particular regard tc your prospects 
of employment the nature of your disability 
and industrial exp:-rience conside1·ably limits 
the field of opportunity but I have been in 
touch with the Po3tal Authori ties with a view 
to your consideration for eny future appoin•­
~enta. Meantime y~u should ep in close 
touch with the vacancy seotion of the 1·.mploy­
ment Exohange who will give you prior consider­
ation for anything of a suitable nature having 
regard t-o your disa.bil i. ty. 

tr.G.Herd, 
chvandra, 

Dornoch. 

H.Steele , Esq., 
Hon.Secreta.Iy, 
British Legion, 
DORNOCB. 

Dear Sir, 

H EA D POST O FF I CE. 

MAIN STREET, LAIRG, SUTHERLAND 

HEAD POSTMASTER: F. G. T. PRICE 

Telephone: LAIRG 10 

P.O. Ref: Your Ref: 

DF615/6119 8th .Mey-,1952. 

G.Herd,Aohvandra,Dornoch. 

I ba.ve received your letter of the 4th May regarding the above 
mentioned. It is agreed that this man bas been employed at Dornoch 
Post Office in a temporary capacity for a number of years. It has 
however, to be pointed out that he was only employed at intermittent 
periods to cover the absence of the regular postmen whilst on Annual 
Leave,etc. 

The fact that he was so employed does not give him precedence 
far employment over · Munro the permanent auxiliary postman at 
Dornochwhose post was abolished following the rearrangement of 
postal deliveries in the Dornoch area. 

Your refereooe to Mr Herd "meriting some f'urther consideration 
when a tul.1-time postman was appointed" is not understood as no 
such appointment has taken place recently at Dornooh. ' 

Yo=~, 

Assistant Postmaster. 



In any reply the (ollowin letter 
:inti numa r should be quot d ·~ 

{.ELB. -

Telepho,ie .number : 

Your reference : 

ir. Geor e crd, 
oh•andr, 

Dornoc • 

Dear • Her, 

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND 

NATIONAL SERVICE. 

RESETTLEMENT ADVICE OFFICE, 

34 :;,al toun treet, 

ick. 

31 t Aug., 1946. 

I in receipt of yours of 23 
plo cnt and vc to advise t t, d 

yourself to ploYlJlent in the Pot Office, oa difficulty 
i being experienced in inding an opening particu.larl in 
v± w of the large nw ber of returnin er ice per onnel wit 
Rein ta.tement lli. ht. 

rg, 

:!our fa.it hfully, 



THE BRITISH LEG Irnr sc orLJ :rm . 

RE-3E'"i' TLEI.:ENT CIRCULAR NO . 26 • 

1. l.L@:_Graves in H.QJ.lsnd 

If any 3ranchcs · ave relatives who vlish to apply for the 
undernoted visit to Holland they should do so AT ONCE. 
TJe have aocertainea from the British Legion in England 
that they ,Ji:.l accept app ic at ions f'ror.1 Scotland and that 
the selection of the most c1eservi.n[·: 200 will be made at an 
earl~, 6ate. 
Here is the information as ~iven in a Circular sent out 
b:1 London Head quarters this month -

2.''The Netherlands ·.far Grc:1ves Comr,tittee have a.:;reea to dt.:fray the 
cost of' a visit of 200 relatives to ' ·ar Graves in Holland, 
durill[: October this year . 
The Visitors will be transuorted by eight chartered aircra:ft 
J.eaviil[. Lonclon between the"' 2nd CJ"!.ci 14th October and will spend 
two da~, s anG two ni,-:hts in Eolland . 
The whole of the cost of trans-::,ort and accommodation will be 
def'ra~1 ed by the _ro·l.G.C. 1 the onl:1 cost to the visitors being the 
fare f'rom home tm•m to Lon<~, on Airport. 
This offer is li:nited to relatives who have not visited Holland 
before, ar e unable to p ay an.:•·thin,r; towards the cost of the visit 
ancl e::--e C:1i . ·ectl;: rel9.tecl to deceased personnel buried in that 
countr~,. It covers the whole of the cemeteries in Holland, 
nith the ~:ce7t~on of :-

0Vr:9LOON (MA.A.SHES ) 
UDE r 
VE}f.RAY 

FJI.RLDTGEN 
VLESSIUGEN 
KAPELLE 

3 •. 11:?plications f or consideration should be · sub1iiitted direct to 
The British Legion, Ball Mall, London, s.w.1. and as the offer is 
limited to .200 ::;Jersons, &AEl.Y A.fPjJIQJ.TlON IS ADVISABUi, 

~---------------~ 

- ----- -- _,.____ - - ~ -



Dear Colone icconne11, 

c n t 
11 th1 ? o 
or en to do 

can g1v 
g tlona 

1th hi nan 

ADY tl e o ' e 
gl to e yo 

· th k1nrt reg ants, 

Tne an e, 
nornoch, 
s tnerl nc1. 

(Phone 6J 
1 epte:.1be:r, 

tl'1<tt 

a.re e tl 11 b 

Yo r . elnc re1y. 



NORTHERN COUNTIES TERRITORIAL ARMY ASSOCIATIONS 
COU TIES OP 

INYERNES , R.OSS and CR.OMAR.TV, MORAY, SUTHER.LA 0. 

CAITHNESS and AIR 

TEL, No. IN ER.'-ESS I 211- 11 

Tl::LE OIU,"11S- "Tl:R.R.ITORIAL, ' ' INVL:~ , ESS 

SECRET RY 1.1.-Col. J. E. M<Conn<>ll, O.B.E. 

RIW. No. TTA/ / la. 

Rev . John • Levac , 
The anse , 
D O R C C ~ 1 Sutherland. 

ubject - -~:ush Ross , riteface . 

Gordonville Road 

I VER.NESS 

25th Se t o, 9' G. 

I got your letter of tae 18th m n I returned to ~ office here 
Mon • 

I ve been in touch recently ,i th a similar case of' a Cam ron 
i hlandwr in Inv ~mess an I fina that rm.at 1e did n to 'ite :-

Jmdre-:7 Todd, Esq., 
l!inist~• o Lo. our .:r. Natiaial Service, 

A · C!Ul O ice 7, 
6, G-rosvenor Gardens , 
~ D : .: u { ,.. H, 120 

• Totld rill "tl1en put you in tou I hope ri 1,h the Di:l8.bled Per.sons 
mployment Corpo at i Cl'l c has been s t up l.m.J.er S ctian 15 of the Dinabled 
ersons ployment ct , 194!1- and ·1hich i sunrin.:., res onsibilit f'or ome 
orkerso The Re ·anal Representative of the ployment Cor orati 1 in cotl 

io Ai r Co .odore ,1i1lirunnan , but I don ' t Jmo ; his a.ddl.•es. und in an case I t · 
it better that you hould first cet .in touch with r .Andrew Toad. 

I hope v r;,r ch that shall be blc to h 1 _ oss in t 

er nice to see your m.f e and .l 
thanks o tl exeell nt c • of tea and or 
Cathedral . 

day an 
the 



- p 

MINISTRY OF PENSIONS 
NOii.CROSS, BLACKPOOL, LANCS, 

Any rep ly 1hould buddreued 
to The S•i:rea.ry, Mln111ry or 
P~ions, •nd the lollowlns 
numb~r quo'Jd. , .. ,.. . ,,..,,. 
Rer." N°0: .. : .. ~ ........... ~ ...... • 

, ' 

!1 r • 

Telophon• : Thornton 2371 
T1lo1raphic Addren :­
Warpen,ion, Blacl<pool. 

....... D .. ,.Q~ ... :.'.:.'.-,. ... 19-4 r • 

/r.i, 
• 

OR OCH D I TRICT BA.NC ,TH RITI L GIO. 

I do 
ent .. ttv 
th o:rt 

t YO\l 

t1ona1 , 

n t 11r of the 

he e, 
nornoc , 

Uth land. 

Oct -ber, 

1an.1. 

the corp0rat1on,but c 1 n 1 ~conne11 of 
ount1 rr1tor1 l A6 oc1 t1on s ur . 

111 b to ut 1n toucn 1th h1. 

, 

our f t th llY. 

(R v.~ohn G.L V Ck) 
n.s er t y. 



ill) 

All further co.mmunications on this 
subj .l:t shou Id be addressed to:­
THE REGIOr AL CO 'TROLLER. 

and the following number quoted:-

MI ISTRY OF LABOUR 
A r_D N ATIO AL ERVICE, 

REGIO AL OFFICE , 7 
101/6 .3/ 46 6, Grosvenor Gardens, 

EDINBUHGH, 12. 
Your Ref.:-

Telepbone _ o. : 
EDI BURGH 6J9;37 

Telegrams: 
'' DIVEX , EDrNBURGK.'' 

Dea.r Sir, 

14th October, 1946. 

Resattlezoont of Disabled Persons 
Hueh Ross, Whitef~ce . Sutherland 

In reply to your letter of 1st October 1946, I am to state 
that the Disabled Persons :Employment Corporation is not yet in 
a position to take over the responsibility for disabled home 
workers. In view of thifl it falls upon this Depart~nt to 
consio.er each case on it' s particular merits with a view to 
:issisting as far as possible in the resettlement of persons who 
~re so severely disabled that they are prevented from enyaging 
in orainary employment. 

It is noted you are of the op1.m.on that the above-named 
aisabled ex-serviceman might usefully be ornployed as a home 
worker in leathercr~ft, basket work, or such like. In view of 
this, arra.ngement::. are being made to have this case specially 
consictereu from this angle and it is hoped that it will be 
possible to assist Mr. Ross along the lines desired . 

Rev. John G, Levack, 
The .M!lnse, 

Dornoch, 
::; l!l' n.l:.z(L ill 

Yours 

··~~~/ 
for Regional Controller 

r r ... .. 

.; 

... 0 

,,11-­., , 

t 

1. ~ 

• 



a . E.C. Robichaud , 
Overstep Cottage, 
00 OCH. 

r rs. Robichaud , 

49 Bishopf'ield, 

DOR OCH , 30th July, 51 . 

et1ng of the anagement Committee of the above Branoh or ths 
British Legion (scotl nd) was held on Thur da 26th 1n t. wh n the q estlor 
of the loan to yo~ oft e Invalid Chai~, t pres nt in the pos ea 1on or 
the Br noh , w s disouss d . 

The Co 1t eo ere un ni ou~ 1n their doc1s1on to grant you 
lo nor the chair for yo r own use provided you could furni h the with 
oertif'icot from your Dootor to th effect that you nre fit enough and blt 
to driv this motor propell chair . Ir you can obt in such c rt1f1c t 
ould you kindly for rd it to e when I will make the necess ry 
rr ngementa to h ve the ch ir delivered to our hoe. 

You will , within the next fe days , receive a notice from m 
re. rdlng the Service in connection 1th th Dedication of our Branch 
Colour nd I 1ncer ly hope ou will be we 1 eno11gh to be able to 
att nd the Church on that d y . 

Yours s1noerel7, 

Hon . Secretary. 



E'• /00)( 
Your ref': B11/J!2/5242/X - June, 1953 • 

.Ministry of 
Norcroa, 
BLACKRXlt. , 
Lancashire, 

LA.i.'"ID. 

Dear Sir, 

ions, 

12th June, 195 

he bav ember of thie anch stated his di£1 iculties .in regard to r bil 
ohair mioh you provide 

He in.ta.ins that the draught and cold 1a ...... ~,or-. hi trouble :ors 
iJ3 travelling in th' lirlr. 

Thi 
t t he is unable to c me out rlthout 

in a re.ant erea h re h i. at pre ent. 
ist 

I trust th retore, you ·rlll give his pplication furth r consideration 
and that you 11 be able to provid a amall car. 

Youro inoere],y. 

Major. 

• 

Ch.airman - Donloch and District Branoh 
British Legion. 



BC 
MINISTRY OF HEALTH 
NORCROS'S, BLACKPOOL, 

In ,ny /urth or corrupondont• LANCS. Tolaplu:,ne:-Th&rnton 1371 
on ih" sublact tho lollowlnc 
n, laranc:" , ho11l<I bo q u,m,d : 

Hl06370 1:-.:i, JUlle , __ m 4 

Dear w..j or Brannen, 

S . 3.CSS I i'lrl teface I Dornoch 

In view oi.' the tram1fer ·Of functions of 
the Minis try of Pensions to other Goverr.rnent 
Departments , the question of whether a motor 
car can be supplied to a w,.:.r pensioner living 
in Scotland .iE one for the Department of 
Heal.th for Scotlan Your letter has , there-

or e , been referred to that De tment at 
St .. Andrews House , Edinburgh, 1. 

Yours sincerely 1 

Maj ar E. • 3rannen, 
Cha.iraan, Dornoch & District Branch 

i tirl Lee;ian, 
County Architect ' s Office , 

Carnegie Buildings , 
Dornoch , 

Sutherland, Scotland. 



BOARD OF MANAGEMENT FOR SUTHERLAND HOSPITALS. 

DONALD J. MACKAY. 
SECRETARY 

TELEF'HONE-ARDGAY 21 7. 

Rev. J.Levack, 
Secretary, 

LIBRARY BUILDINGS, 

BONAR-BR IDGE. 21st pril, 

Dornoch Branch Britis Legion, 
The ¥anse, 

Dornoch. 

Dear Jl-'r. Levack, 

1 9 50. 

Robert Watson, Old Schoolhouse, Skelbo, Dornoch . 

Further to phones and correspondence relative to the case 
of above-named, I have pleasure in informing you that official 
intimation has been received from the Ministry of Pensions to 
the effect that the necessary requisition for a mechanically­
propelled chair for the above-named has now been placed . 

Yours sincerely, 

- j 'it4v4,ru,, { -/j/J_f I 

· Se<h'etjary. _,, 





---





. t. 
e, ..;JS"'., 

... r ce, 
i ' Town Clerk's Office, 

DORNOOH • 
15th January 1958. 

Dear Sir /Madam, 

Council Chamber 

It has been resolved , after consideration by my 
Council's Finance Committee, that the charges for letting 
the Council Chamber, here1 should be increased as follows; 

1958. 

Use of the Council Chambers without fire 10/6d 
Use of the Council Chambers with fire 15/-d 

The new charges will operate as from 1st February 

Yours fat ;~~:U{:t/i 
~~k. 

.. 

/fo , 



m. Qr. Qklli:igttt, ~ -~-. 
'l!:obm <.tlttl! 1tn.b lltunnhttla.tn. 

'1rtl. ,tto. 205. 

jo~a:l !lnrgh of ~otnoch 

31/B 

R. Steele, ~so., 
·on. Secretary, Jritish .uegioa, 
5, 3rannen ~errace, 

Sir, 
ibrw:-y Juilding 

lltown ([lerk'.s c9ffitt, 

mornocb. 

_957 October f.8 

I rd occ sion to return to my of_ice yesterda} even­
ing ,. e 1 I discovered t~1at so:ae member of your or g ... nis""tion 
.. :1en fi ttir g an electric cable to tne ,Jo\ 1er ·Jo i nt in my gen-
erGil o::fice Lad · ot only left t1e 1.:,,,e_y ~ae- outer office door 
locA but h~d left tLe door aj~r. ':1b i is irrespon ibility 
carried to t1e extreCTe and I no. reelise that in my effor ts 
t be .J.elpful .: .1. .. ;;.ve bee et do .;n very badly indeed. '2....i <:! 

ffice is the 'l'o.,n ' g office not r:.1y pr i vc.te one. I arr. res-
]O sib e to the 1:'o·m 1 ouncil for the s2fety of t_1e monies, 
:;_J Je s 1.d reco2~- of t'1.e to·.n, e9tin t e of_ice. 

I am :_:,er anally holdinz your organi at i on entirely r es .. 
Jonsible for cny; ter ::ere ce . .:.tL or s·_ort ges in these moniec.1, 
re co~ds/ 



._ 

ecor- s or - Jers belo. ging to t. e ::'o· 1 hich could · 0 ve 
occurred as a result of tlie 1 egli&ence a· your org~nis,. tion' s 
oart in leavil g the outer =~ice aoor ouen nd unatteu · ed for 
n un o .:n period yesterday evening. -

Y urs 



"41 f ~ -dobot 4/.z/.f"3• ,,,a,..r 5 ~ -M.tA,,:.. ~ r7~ 
13/ 3/ff. 

--




